

Nos. 24-699

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EXXON MOBILE CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX (CUBA), S.A., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
FOREIGN RELATIONS AND SEPARATION OF  
POWERS SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF  
AFFIRMANCE**

Jennifer B. Condon  
*Counsel of Record*

Joseph A. Bianco  
CENTER FOR  
SOCIAL JUSTICE  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
833 McCarter Highway  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Jenny-Brooke.Condon@shu.edu  
(973) 642-8700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CONGRESS HAS DIRECTED THAT DETERMINATIONS OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ARE LEGAL QUESTIONS FOR THE COURTS AND NOT POLITICAL JUDGMENTS DECIDED BY THE EXECUTIVE .....	7
II. THE LIMITED DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE PRESIDENT TO SUSPEND TITLE III CAUSES OF ACTION PURSUANT TO STANDARDS SET BY CONGRESS DID NOT SURRENDER FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DECISIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	9
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co v. Steamship Pesaro</i> , 255 U.S. 216 (1921).....	8
<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1572 (2025).....	5
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	8
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 8 Wall. 85 (1869).....	11
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	11, 16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) (Kennedy, J., concurring) .....	10, 12
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	15, 16

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	15
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	10, 16
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	14
<i>Rep. of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	9
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	9
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	7
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>West Virginia v. Env't. Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring).....	10, 11, 14, 16

## **United States Code**

28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	4, 13
-----------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	5, 6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	5, 13
22 U.S.C. § 6022 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
22 U.S.C. § 6023(11) .....	5
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A) .....	5
22 U.S.C. § 6082.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(1)(B) .....	6, 12, 13, 16
22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(2) .....	6, 12, 13, 16
Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-114, 110 Stat. 785 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 6022 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4

## **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	16

## **Other Authorities**

Louis Fisher, <i>The Law of the Executive Branch: Presidential Power</i> (2014).....	15
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Restoring the Global Judiciary</i> (2019) .....	7, 15
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Acting Attorney General Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952).....	8
Legislative History of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act 1976, House Report 94-1487, 94 <sup>th</sup> Congress, 2d Sess 12, (1976) 15 ILM 1398.....	10
